

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/26/2019 3:44 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/4/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96132-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATTHEW S. WOODS,
Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,
Respondent.

Brief of Legal Educators as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondent

David K. DeWolf
WSBA 10875
Albrecht Law PLLC
421 W. Riverside Ave., Ste 614
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 495-1246
Attorneys for Amici Legal Educators

Table of Contents

Identity and Interest of Amici	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument	4
I. The law recognizes that a moral compass— “conscience”—is required to prevent the law from becoming merely instrumental.....	4
A. Judges are required to apply conscience—their moral compass—in performing their duties	5
B. Lawyers, like judges, need a moral compass to practice effectively.....	5
C. All lawyers say “No” to certain clients and cases.....	6
D. The Client’s consent is paramount	9
II. If individual lawyers can and should incorporate a moral compass in their practice, so may an employer of lawyers.....	11
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Service	14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>McCandless v. Great Atlantic & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 198, 201-02 (7th Cir.1983)	3
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	12
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	8
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	8
<i>Watson v. Maier</i> , 64 Wash. App. 889, 827 P.2d 311 (Div. 2 1992)	2

Statutes

RCW 49.60.040	1
RCW 62A.2-302	5

Treatises

1 G. HAZARD & W. HODES, <i>THE LAW OF LAWYERING: A HANDBOOK ON THE MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 17</i> (1985).....	4
---	---

Other Authorities

MARK V. TUSHNET, <i>MAKING CIVIL RIGHTS LAW: THURGOOD MARSHALL AND THE SUPREME COURT, 1936-1961</i> (1994).....	8
